«\5\\_

STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT

e s s iy s

2/0f50

OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

ARZITRATION PURSUANT T0 ACT 212

it ey g =k

PUZLIC ACTS OF 1963,

ARET T
e

AS A

SRR I

IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION

- PRy
T IS,
[-pAPRFE PR Y

CITY CF TAYLOR (City)
~and-

FRATERNAL CRBER Qr PALICE
LC2GE 123, (Cornorals,
Detectives and Patrolmen)
(Union)

MERO n~roT
diaeali L FO L

NO. D782222

b

TITT Y
OP&H Ll

AND AWARD

APPEARANCES:

ARBITRATION PANEL

Mario Chiesa, Impart

ial Chairman

Joseph'CIark, Unicn Delegate

John P. Jacobs, Clty Delegate

APPEARING ON BEHALF

OF UNION

John A. Lyons, P.C.

By: John A, Lyons, -
1441 East Maple
Sulte 301

Troy, Michigan 48084
APPEARING ON BREHALF

Esq.

OF CITY

Plunkett, Cooney, Rutt & Peacock

By: Jchn Potvin, Es

q:

1000 Guardian Building

Detroit, Michigan 48

226

TR




e o = ke e 1 oot e ¢

" el TP £

INTRODUCTION

A pre-arbitration conference was held on January 29,

|
|

1979. The actual hearing commenced on May 29, 1279 and continued

T A~ agl
3 =S .ne

on September 12, 1279, ccncluding on Septerber 1

Lad

location of the hearing was the Devartment of Putllc ‘orks

Conference Room in Taylor, Michisan.

I8

The executive meeting was held at the Michigan
Relatlons Commission offices in Detrolt, "ichigan, cn llovermber 3

1978.

- W

The parties walved all of the time 1limits contalned in the -

statute and further agreed that all statutory vrerequisites had
been followed and the matter was properly before the panel for
an adjudicaticn of 1ts merits.

The partles further agreed that the total zward in this
matter would be comprised of: the awards issued by the panel
regarding the specific 1ssues in dispute, all settlements and
tentatlve agreements, and prlor contract language which was not
modified by the panel's awards, tentative agreements and/cr
settlements.

This matter was strung out over a substantial period of

time because of certain unavoldable and unforeseen incidents.

ISSUES

The partles have agreed that the Collective Bargalning

Agreement concerned with herein will have a duration of two years

running from July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979, and July 1, 197¢
to June 30, 1980,
The first issue in contentlion regards the wage rate which

shall exist during the Swo years of this Collective Bargaining




"to the date the prior Collectlve Bargalning Agreement expired.

Agreement. The parties have agreed that the issue shall be

designated economic and that ény wage award shall be retroactive

to the date the prior Collective Bargalning Agreement terminated.
The second 1ssue regards the time necessary to receive .

top pay. It has been terﬁed the "orogression to top pay" zand

the parties have agreéd that any award changlng the status quo

shall be effective at the time the award 1s issued. The parties;

have also agreed that the lssue should be designated as economic{
Hospitalizatlion 1s also in contention and_thé parties I

have agreed that it 1s an economic issue. They have further

agreed that changes, 1f any, shall become effectlve as soon as

possible after the award is rendered.

Dental 1s another issue which the parties have labelled
as economlc. The partles have also agreed that any change in
the dental insurance provision shall be éffectlve as soon as
posslble after the awérd 1s 1ssued.

Longevity pay 1s the next issue and the parties have

agreed that it shall be economlc. They have also agreed that i

any change in the longevity pay provislion shall be retroactive

Military buy Back pension 1ls another economic issue. The
ﬁarties have agreed tﬁ;t 1f the military buf back provision
sought by the Unilon 1s granted, it shall become effective at the
time the award 1s 1ssued. |

Shift differential 1s an economic issue which the parties
have.agreed that any dhange thereln shall be retroactive to the
time the prior.Collective Bargaining Agreement explred.

Uniform allowance 1s another eccnomlc 1ssue whereln the

parties have agreed that any change therein shall be retroactive

to the date the prior Collective Bargaining Agreement expired.




‘r
}!
1
t

| changes therein shall be retroactive to the date the prior

The final issue 1s educational allowance. The parties have

agreed that 1t shall be designated an economic issue and any

Collective Bargaining Agreement expired.

COMPARABLES

| As 1s commonplace and expected in this type of proceeding,
!{the parties addressed a substantial portion of their proofs
Itowards establishing the wages, hours and other conditions of i
r . .

| employment that existed in comparable communities employing

comparable employees.

The first step of any analysis regarding comparable

i communities must be a determination of which communities shall be
|

considered comparable to the community involved in the hearing.

In this case we are concerned about communities which are
comparable to the City of Taylor.

The Union submitted the communities of Allen Park, Ann
Arbor, Dearborn, Deafborn‘Heights, Lincoln Park, Riverview,
Southgate, Wayne County Sheriff, Westland and Warren. It is true
that in some of the exhibits the Union listed other communities,
but nevertheless, the overwhelming amount of comparable data
was bullt upon the ten communities listed.

 The City offered the communities of Allen- Park, Dearborn,
Dearborn Heights, Lincoln Park, Riverview, Royal Oak, Southgate,
Trenton, Warren and Wyandotte. '

As can be seen from an examination of the list, tﬁerg are
communities which are offered by both the City and the Union.
There being no dispute regarding the comparability of Allen Park,
Dearborn, Dearborn Heighfs, Lincoln Park, Riverview, Southgate,
and Warren, the panel will adopt sﬁﬁe as comparable communitiles

for the purposes of this hearing.

- p—-—




In additicon the Unlon has offered Ann Arbor, 'ayne County
Sheriff and Westland, while the City has offered Royal Oak,
Trenton and Wyandotte.

In addressing the Union's offerings first, the panel

rejJects Ann Arbor. While it is true, as the Union suggests,

that Ann Arbor has a population and physical size which is

comparable to Taylor, i1t is also true that Ann Arbor is quite

some distance from Taylor and 1s located in another county.,

Frankly, the similarity of size and populatlion does not offset i
the uncertainty created by the distancé exlsting between Taylor ;
and the Clity of Ann Arbor. It is impossible to conelude that thé

economlc setting and the pressures exerted uvon Ann Arbor are

H
i
- sufficiently equatable with those concerned with in the City of E

Taylor.
| The Unlon has also offered Wayne County Sheriff and the
City of Westland. The panel 1s willing to accept both. Westland
1s extremely close to the Clty of Taylgr in geographlecal terms
and has a physical size and population which is surely comparable
to Taylor. The Wayne Couhty Sheriff's Department presents a
Slightly different picture, but not so different as fo completely
negate its influence on the decisions made herein. It is true
that the Sheriff's fuqqtion may be slightly qiﬂferentnthan the
function assumed by the Police Department.in the City ér Taylor,
but nevertheless, the police officers in the Cilty of Taylor
perform in a-Jurisdiction which 1s also the Jurisdiction enjoyed
by the Wayne County Sheriff. There are certainly differences
between the entities, but the geographlec simllaries cannot be
ignored. _

Of the City's offerings, the panel rejects Royal Oak. ;

While Royal Oak is similar in size to Taylor, 1t 1s rejected for




'both Wyandotte and Trenton border on the City of Rlverview and

prior Collective Bargaining Agreement.

the same basic reason that Ann Arbor was rejected. Whille perhaps
1t 1s more likely that Royal Oak sits within a similar economic
environment and 1s subject to simlilar wage pressureé than Ann
Arbor, Royal Oak 1is stiil geographically diﬁtant from Taylor and
is located in a different county.

The panel accepts the two remaining contested citles of

Wyandotte and Trenton. There 1s no question that in physical

[

size, both Wyandotte and Trenton are much smaller than the Clty
of Taylor, but then so is the City of Riverview and the parties
agreed that the City of Riverview 1s comparable. Additionally,

both are only a very short distance from the City of Taylor.
Thus, the final list of comparable communities which will

be utilized by this panel will be: Allen Park, Dearborn,

Dearborn Heights, Lincoln Park, Riverview, Southgate, Trenton,

Wayne County Sheriff, Warren, Westland and Wyandotte.

ABILITY TO PAY

EVIDENCE, DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

The City has made a very extensive effort to establish the
allegation that it lacks the ability to pay any additional

benefits or wages and, thus, cannot afford any changes in the

The evidence regarding this point 1s comprised of the
testimony given by Richard Davies, the City Controller, and a
vast amount of riﬁancial documents. | i

A careful ahalysis of the testimony and documents pla;ed
in the record establishes certain highlights which should be
considered. . ,

chording to the testimony given by Mr. Davies, if the City

continues spending at its current rate, it will create a three




i
it
]

million two hundred thousand deficit at the end of the fiscal

year. At any rate, it is anticipated that there will be an
elght hundred thousand defiecit on June 30, 1979. |

Apparently a contributing factor to this_dilemma includes
a decline in federal revenue sharing funds and CETA allocations.

Intertwined with the federal problems is the decreased evalua-

tion of the assessments upon which the City bases 1its levy.

Floating upon the already foreboding financial setting 1is g
the notoriocus "Sajydk" judgment which, accbrding to the testimony;
was going to be paid in December of 1979. The 1liability is the |
result of a judgment entered against the City for illegal sewer
tap charges and amounts to over one million dollars.

However, in spite of the many facts stated above, there

are other considerations whidh must be acknowledged.

The City has applied for an extension on its CETA funds
and the probability is that it will be granted. Of course, this
wlll relieve a portion_of the finanecial crunch.

The "Sajydk" Jjudgment must be carefully considered because '
it 1is rather incredible that with other options open, the entire |
Judgment 1s to be pald, or at least at the hearing, it was to be
pald in December of 1979. According to the testimony given by
Hr. Davies, the payment of the Judgment could -have been_sﬁread
over ten years. While it 1s true that the people voted not to
issue jJudgment bonds in order to pay for the Jjudgment, the
testimony seems to establish that other arrangements could have
been made by the City Council without voter approval.

Since this 15'50, the panel 1# hard-pressed to facilitate

the Councll's decision by causing this bargaining unit to suffer

by absorbing a substantial portioﬂ of the lost revenue. If the |
Council wishes to pay the entire judgment in December, that's rin?,
but the Chalrman 1s not going to consider the cost of paying f

i
¥

——— s e




O

i that Judgment when other means would have been avallable to

’ lessen the impact on the City and of course on this bargaining
unit.

ﬂ

i

Another fact which exists which makes the zassessment of

the City's financial condition especlally difficult 1is the practice
both past and present, of developing written budgets witrhout
‘making allocations for any wace increases. The testimony !
establishes that in the past, the proposed budgets‘were created
and the monies allocated without making any adjustmenp for

f anticipated wage increases. Then, when the wage increaséé

came along, the budgets were adjusted iIn order to absorb same.
Thus, the budgets that were placed in this record and examined

'+ by thls panel do not contain any allocations for wage Increases.

While the panel cannot judge the merits of budgeting in

such a fashion, and while_perhaps it 1s an extremely prudent

way to proceed, the budgets presented herein are of very little

help to this panel.

In the final anslysis and after carefully consldering all
of the testimony and the documents placed in this record, the
panel has come to the conclusion that the City of Taylor is
indeed suffering from substantia}lfinancial d;{ficult;es. Thié
being so, and since the ability to pay 1s one of the considera-
tlons that must be acknowledged under‘the Act, the ﬁanel has
carefﬁlly kept 1n mind the City's 1essenéd flnancial status when

it formulated the awards contained . herein.

EVIDENCE, DISCUSSION AND FINDIIGS

| IsSuE - waces

The first issue that willl be considered i1z the wage rate

which will exist during the contract year of 7/1/78 to 6/30/79

and 7/1/79 to £/20/%9,




The Cilty's position is to continue the language contained
in the prior Collectlve Bargaining Agreement.

The Unlon seeks to increase the wage rate for the fin»

S
~

L}

year of the Collectlve Bargaining Agreement by elcht rercent,
wnile 1% seeks to lncrease the second year wage rate by seven
percent.

In exanining all of the evidence contained In the raccri

i1t must be kept in mind that the compariscns were rade utllinlin~g,

g top paild vatrolrman.

The salary scheme which exists 1n the City of Taxr

[
|- -
[
il

~
-

'3

f ]
-}

ck

3

it

-
id

1]
-

rather unique, at least when conpared to that which
the comparable communlties. In Taylor 1t appears that cost of
living adJustments play a nuuch larger part 1in establiszhing
the amount of money taken home by the officers, than cost cf
llving adjustments do in the other communities; if indeed COLA
is present at all. This will become much more apparent as the
evidence 1s examined.

While the City has proceeded on the basls of the total
deollars received by an officer, and the Unlon has dlscussed the

1ssue from the aspect of base wage, a careful analyslis of the

.problem would suggest that the only falr method of eomparing the

City of Taylor to the other comparable communities would be to
compare both the base salary and the COLA payments received in
the City of Taylor to the base salary and COLA payments, 1f any,
pald by the other communitles to its officers.

The current wage rate received by a top paild officer in
the City of Taylbr is $17,540.00. The evidence also establlshes

the during the year of 197£-1972, an officer received 32,574.2°

of COLA for a total dollar take home amount of $20,514,00.




The City does not offer any additional income for 1978-1979.

For 1978-1979 as aforestated, the Union seeks an eight

percent in base wage. If this is granted, the base wage would

become $18,943.00. When the $2,974.00 of COLA is added thereto, |
the total amount received by a top paid officer would be
$21,917.00.

S

Por 1979-1980, the City suggests a continuation of the |
status quo. According to the record, the estimated COLA paymentsf
for 1979-1980 would be $4,000.00. Frankly, in light of the ;
$2,974.00 pald in 1978-1979, the $4,000.00 estimate for 1979-
1980 certainly does not seem unreasonable and, thus, will be
utilized throughout this opinion. Nevertheless, when the
$4,000.00 is added to the $17,540.00, the anticipated wage rate
for 1979-1980 becomes $21,540.00.

The Union 1s seeking a seven percent wage increase in the
second year of the Collectlive Bargaining Agreement and if it is
assumed that its first year wage increase is granted, the ;
seven percent increése would result in a base wage'of $20,269.00.;
When the $4,000.00 in anticipated COLA is added thereto, the é
total anticipated wage would be $24,269.00.

There was nothing in the record which precluded the pane;'s
ability to choose one party's offer for the fiFst year of the
contract, and the other party's offer for the second yeér. If
the City's position is adopted for the first year of the contract

and the Union's position for the second year, the wage rate

for the first year would remain at $20,514.00, while the

anticipated wage rate for the second year would be $22,768.00.

If the Unlon's last offer were accepted for the first year of the :

contract, and the City's for the second, the first year wage

«10= .




rate would be $21,917.00, while the anticipated second year
wage rate would be $22,943.00,

Keeping all of the above in mind, a thorough analysis of
the wages and COLA pald by the comparable communities 1is
essential in order to arrive at a Just decision. -

The Collective Bargéihing Agreement in Allen Park contains
a wage schedule for employees hired before July 1, 1978 and
for those hired after July 1, 1978: In this anslysis, only the
prior was utilized.

The Allen Park Collective Bargalning Agreemeﬁt establishes
that the maximum salary received by a patrol officer for July 1,
1978 thru June 30, 1979 was $19,655.00. PFor the same period
COLA 1s payable whlch 1s capped at 3$157.32 per quarter and which
is not rolled into the base salary. Thus, in 1978-1979, the
highest paid Allen Park patrol officer receives $19,665.00 plus
$629.00 in COLA for a total of $20,294,00. The Collective
Bargalning Agreement pfbvides for a salary increase payablé'on
July 1, 1979 thru December 31, 1979. The figure fdr that period
of time is $20,315.00. From January 1, 1980 thru June 30, 1980,
the flgure is $21,000.00. A falr method of ascertaining thé
yearly salary would be the average of the two, which célculatea
to be $20,658.00. For the same period of time, the contract
also provides for a COLA payment payable when the CPI increases
over 1.4 percent per quarter up to a maximum of 2.3 percent.
Taking the maximum of 2.3 percent and apply it to the $20,658.00;
times four quarters gives a yearly COLA payment of $1,900.00.
When added to the base salary rate, this gives a total salary
for 1979-1980 of $22,557.00.

The Collective Bargaining Agreement in the City of Dearborn,

P ————

provides that the highest paid patrol officer receives $19,133.00§

-11-




AE

) SIS VEETIORI R R A RTINS SIUSEE R iy S

from July 1, 1978 thru June 30, 1979. There is no COLA for that :
|
year. Effective July 1, 1979, the highest paid patrol officer ‘

recelves $20,281.00. Additionally, COLA becomes effective July 1,

1979. It provides a per hour increase which cannot exceed one i
percent of the patrol corporal rate in effect on July 1,.1979.
The police corporal rate effective on July 1, 1979 is $21,493.00.
This calculates to an hourly rate of $10.33. One percent of
$10.33 1s 10.3 cents per hour. When this is multiplied by 2,080,?
the maximum payable COLA becomes $214.00. 'When added to the |
$20,281.00 rate, this establishes a total wage for 1979-1980 of
$20,495.00. ' i
For the fiscal year 1978—1979, the contract in the City ;
of Dearborn Heights shows that a top paid officer received
$20,280.00. When this 1s combined with the $442,08 payable as
cost of living, the total amount of dollars received by an

officer in Dearborn Heights for 1978-1979 1s $20,722.00. For
1979—1980, the top pald figure becomes $21,630.00. When the

$442,.08 cost of living is added thereto, the total dollars
received by the top paid officer in 1979-1980 is $22,072. 00

The Collective Bargaining Agreement in Lincoln Park provides
a top paid officer with a salary of $19,444,00 in 1978-1979. |
The cost of living 1s capped at_16 cents per hgpr-pef*aﬁnum and,
thus, the total dollar“figure cap is $333.00.- When thié'isf
combined with the $19,444.00 in wages, the total amoﬁnt'of

dollars received by top paid officers 1s $19,777.00. For the

year 1979-1980 the total amount received 1is $20,944.00, being

‘comprised of a salary of $20,611.00 and $333.00 in COLA. 1

The Riverview Collective Bargaining Agreement has an
expiration date of June 30, 1979 and, thus, data is available
only for the contract year of 1978-1979. The contract indicates

-12-

o m———




e At~ et~ w1 7w

that a top pald patrolman receives $19,059.00 in 1978-1979.

The contract does not provide for a cost-of-living adjustment.
Southgate's contract provides a salary in 197841§79 )

of $19,175.00 for a top paid patrolman. In 1979-1980 the figure!

is $21,000.00. The contract does not provide for a cosﬁ-of-liviﬂg

adjustment. . ;'

In 1978-1979 a top pald patrolman in the City of Trenton

" recelved a salary of $19,973.00. In 197911980, that figure

increased to $21,171.00. There was no cost-of-living ad,justmenti
provided in the Collective Bargalning Agreement. :
The Collective Bargaining Agreement regarding the Wayne
County Sheriff's Department shows that from July 1, 1978 until
June 30, 1979, a top pald police officer received $20,469.00.
There was also a COLA provision in the contract which is uncappe&
and the actual COLA figure received by the officers was unknown.;
From July 1, 1979 ﬁntil November 30, 1979, a top paid police

officer received $21,493.00. Again, there was a COLA allowance |
. i
but the amount pald pursuant thereto 1s unknown. i

Warren's contract provides a top pald police officer
with a 1978-1979 salary of $20,102.00. For the year 1979-1980
the 'salary becomes $21,370.00. The Collective Bargaining Agree-i
ment contains a cost-of-living allowance which provides for a
eight cent cap per quarter. It alsc provides that there should

be a roll-in of six cents per hour for certain periods of time.

The figures of $166.00 and $291.00 were used .to express the
cost-of-1living adjustment for the }ears 1978-1979 and 1979-1980.
In all probabillity the two figures are extremely inaccurate. j
Nevertheless, when utilizing the.estimated COLA figures, the E
total amount of dollars recelved by a top pald officer in 1978; |
1979 was $20,268.00, while in 1979-1980 1t was $21,661.00. |

=13~




!

i

i
'
|

e ——

There was no data avallable for the City of Westland.

Wyandotte's contract provided a top paid officer with a

salary of $19,698.00, effective October 2, 1978. Effective

April 1, 1979, that salary became $19,864.00, and effective

October 1, 1979, the salary became $21,050.00.

$19,698.00 and $21,050.00 were used for comparisons herein.

The Wyandotte contract did not provide for a cost-of-living

-allowance,

Thus, keeping in mind ﬁhe inherent inaccuracies in the

data, the comparable communities paid an average salary of

$19,926.00 for 1978-1979, and $21,383.00 for 1979-1980.

A graphic display of the statements madé above appear

as follows:

CITY

Taylor
City

Union
City/Union

Union/City

Allen Park

Dearborn

Dearborn Heights

COMPARISON OF SALARY PLUS COLA

1978-1979

$17,540+$2,974
($20,514)

$18,943+$2,974
($21,917) -

$17,540+$2,974
($20,51%)

$18,943+$2,974
($21,917)

$19,665+$629
($20,294)

$19,133+none
($19,133)

$20,280+$442
($20,722)

1979-1980

$17,540+$4,000%

($21,540)

$20,269+3%4,000
($24,269)

$18,768+$4,000
($22,768)

$18,943+$4,000

- ($22,943)

$20,658+$1,900
($22,557)

$20,281+$214
($20,495)

$21,630+8442
($22,072)

The figures of

g




e et ot e

CITY
Lincoln Park

Riverview

Southsate

Trenton

Wayne County
Sheriff

Warren

Westland

Wyandotte

AVERAGE

The compéfison of base salary and COLA, utilizing either

the City's or the Union's last offer of settlement, or any

comparable communities for the year 1978-1979 is less than any
of the last offers of settlement offered by the parties herein.
Further, if the $4,000.00 estimated COLA figure is accurate, the
amount of base-salary and COLA received by a top paid Taylor
police officer for 1979-1980, utilizing either of the last offers
of settlements or a combination thereof, will exceed the average

salary plus COLA paid in the comparable communities.

4

© 1978-1979

$19,440+$333
($19,777)

$19,050+none
($19,050)

$19.875+none
($19,875)
(1/1/78 to 12/31/78)

$20,469+unknown
($20,469)

$20,102+4166
($20,268)

- $19,698+none

($19,698)

$19,926

- ecombination thereof;-indicateé\that the avé};ge salary paid in the

' $21,493+unknown

[P —

1979-1980

- $20,611+$333
($20,944)

$21,000+none
($21,000) -
(1/1/79 to 12/31/79

$21,171+none
($21,171)
($21,493)

$21,370+$291
($21,661)

$21,050+none ;
($21,050) |

$21,383




_ "if _ - | ' _ :
|
The Chalirman is well aware that there are problems in
calculating the COLA 1n the other communities, nevertheless, he

is confident fhat the comparisons stated above are acceptably

accurate.

As aforestated, the salary and COLA picture in Taylor is

" rather unique because a large portion of the take-home dollars

are provided by a COLA payment. This 28 unlike other communities;

Nevertheless, the record does not indicate that the police

i; officers have attempted to change this situation, aside from

their request for a higher base ‘salary.

J ' Another aspect of this analysis concerns the work load
ﬁ placed upon a Taylor patrolman, The evidence clearly indicates
ﬁ thaﬁ police officers in fhe City of Taylor certainly earn their
pay. In the categories examined, the performance of and the

work load placed upon a Taylor police officer has always been

at the top, or at least near the top of the scale.

| - There was other evidence contained in the record suggesting
that when compared to other employees in the City of Taylor,
police officers did not fare very well. Frankly, after examining
¢ all of that evidence, your Chairman is not prepared fo state
that the police officers in the City of Taylor are disadvantaged
from &n internal viewpoint.

After considering all the available evidence, the panel
must take the positiocn that for the year '1978-1979, the City's
last offer of settlement must be accepted. The proofs regarding
the City's abllity to pay have already been discussed. The
ecomparable data certainly establishes that the City's last offer .
of settlement and the Union's last offer of settlement clearly

exceed the average salary plus COLA pald in the comparable j

| _ =16=-

e i £, . A et om0

]
. |




' salary and COLA by approximately $2,000.00. It is apparent that

last offer of settlement for the second year of the Collective

an officer in the City of Taylor receives his or her maximum

communities. The City's last offer of settlement exceeds the
average COLA and salary figure by approximately $600,00. The

Union's last offer of settlement exceeds the average figure for

the City's last offer of settlement 1is much more aceceptable.

The second year of the Collective Bargalning Agreement,

. 1979-1980, presents more concern. The COLA figure utilized in

evaluating the data 1s an estimate. It 1s known that thelprior i
year produced a COLA payment of $2,974.00, while the current :
estimate for 1979-1980 is $4,000.00. It 1s known that in the

first quarter the COLA payment was equal to $1.74 per hour, whilé
in the second quarter, it was equal to $1.93 per hour. This | .
certainly indicates that it will live up to its estimate. If I
it does, the City's last offer of settlement would provide for .
a dollar take-home -of $21,540.00, which 1is approximately $200.00?
over the average. The Unlon's last offer of settlement, when ‘
considered in light of the first year award, would provide a
dollar take-home of $22,768.00. This would be approximately
$1,400.00 more than the average dollar take-home in the com-

parable communities. This 1s unacceptable.

In the final analysis, the- panél must also adopt the Clty's

Bargaining Agreement. The panel is aware that thefe is a certain

amount of risk involved because of the unknown COLA payment.

However, if there 1s a drastic chﬁnge in the economic situatlon,

it certainly can be addressed very shortly for the current

Collective Bargaining Agreement shall expire on June 30, 1980.

ISSUE - WAGE PROGRESSION

cm st s m———

The current Collective Bargaining Agreement provides that

~17-

[ RTER—




1t 1s 36 months.

salary after 39 months of service. ;
The Unlon's last offer of settlement seeks to reduce this
top paid progfession to 24 months of service.
The City's last offer of settlement suggests a econtinuation
of the status quo.

In Allen Park, an 6fficer reaches top pay at 48 months.

In Dearborn Heights, the time 1s 24 months, while in Riverview, !
E

) i
In Dearborn, those officers who are working in the ;
department on 6/30/78, reached top pay at 24 months. For those i
hired after'T/l/TB,_top pay was reached at 36 months. In ;
Lincoln Park, the time to top pay is 48 months as it is in Warreé.
Southgate provides top pay at 24 months, while in Wyandotte it
is 36 months.

The Wayne County Sheriff's contract shows a five-step wage
progression, but the time to top pay is unknown. In Trenton,

an officer recelves steady increases up untll 24 months of

service. However, an officer receives another increment at the
eighth year of service. Sé, perhaps technically an officer
receives top pay in Trenton after eight years. Nevertheless,
the 24-month figure was used for the calculations herein, even
though the eight-year figufe was‘used in theJQ;idr salafy cal-
culations. ' o | |

The Westland contract provides an economic re-opéner for

the year July 1, 1978 until June 30, 1979. The wages, hours and

other condlitions of employment negotlated under that re-opener i
are unknown and, thus, the time to top pay in Westland is unknown.

The average time to top pay, utilizing the smallest figures
;
i

I

where there are alternate figures, calculated to be 35 months.

=18~




o A = A ———irn o

Using the larger figures, when alternates were given, the cal-

culation established the average time to top pay as being 36

months.

Keeping in mind all of the evidence which 1s relevant to

this issue, there-can be no finding made which would indicate
: !
that the current 39 months progression should be condensed to the

24 months sought by the Union. :

Thus, the City's last offer of settlement must be accepted:

ISSUE - HOSPITALIZATION

The evidence seems to indicate that currently police ?
officers in the City of Taylor are prbvided City-pald insurance :
to the tune of Blue Cross/Blue Shield, MVFl with master medical
and a $2.00 co-pay drug rider. The coverage includes the
employee, employee's spouse and chilldren. -

The Union is seeking to add an emergency room rider
(F.A.E.), a pre:and post natal care rider (p.P,N.) and a out-

patient psychiaﬁric care rider (0.P.C.).

The Employer seeks a continuation of the status quo. i

While.the evidence seems sketchy and confusing, 1t appears |
that as of May, 1979, the total cost of the F.A.E. rider for ;
a 12-month period was $328.32. For the P.P.N. rider, the 12-
month cost was $2,367.36, while for the 0.P.C. rider, éhe 12-
month cost was $2,626.56.

A'carerul examination of the Collective Bargaining Agree-
ments contained in the record, along with other evidence,

resulted in the information contained in the following schedule:




CITY

Allen Park
Dearborn

Dearborn Heights

Lincoln Park

Riverview

Southgate
Trenton

Warren

Wayne County
Shepifft

Westland
Wyandotte

At first glance 1t would appear that most of the comparab
communities provide a hospitalization insurance program which
is superior to that offered by the City of Taylor. However,

without specific evidence regarding the contents thereof, 1t is

MVF2 Master Medical with Drug and
Reciprocity Riders

!
i
|
HOSPITALIZATION !
I
/

MVF1l, Rider ML, Master Medical, Drug :
Rider - $2.00 co-pay . :

MVF1l, P.D.R. ($1.00 deductible), Master
Medical N-4, 1MB-OB, DCCR, $12.24/month
contributed for VST and FAE with N710
Reciprocity Rider .

MVF2, Master Medical-Option ITI, with a
$2.00 deductible prescription rider,
FAC-RC and Reciprocity Agreement with

* Medical First Aid Rider

MVF1 with $2.00 Drug Rider - contract :
expired 6/30/79 . '

MVF1 with $2.00 Drug Rider

MVFl, D45M, Master Medical, ML and $2.00
Drug Rider, Family Continuation Rider

MVF1l, Master Medical, $2.00 Drug Rider, _
ML, 1MB-OB, OPC-OPPC.Riders | |

' |
MVF2, $2.00 Drug Rider, and Equitable Major

Medical Benefits or Community Hospital
Assoclation ' ﬁ

No current data

MVF1, FAE Rider, Master Medical Option 2
ie

4

extremely difficult to analyze the comparative worth of each of |

" the different plans,

It 1a noted, however, that only two other

communities, Wyandotte and Dearborn Heights, specifically provide

the F.A.E. rider. Only one other community, Warren, provides

‘the specifically designated 0.P.C.-0.P.P.C. rider. :




Further confusing the issue is the fact that the evidence

does not clearly establish the psychiatric benefits which are

avallable under the present hospitalization program. The O.P.C.'

rider, as 1t 1s termed by the Union, 1s relatively expensive
when compared to the other riders and in order to justify the
cost, the amount of improvement over the existing plan must be
known.

The P.P.N. fider, as designated by'the Union, does not

specifically appear in the hospitalization programs offered by

any of the comparable communities. The benefits provided there- .

under may,very well be provided by some other type of rider or
progfam, but that 1s unknown at this point. The F.A.E. rider,
as designated by the Union, does exist in at least two dther
communitlies and 1ts cost certainly seems negligible. If the
statute allowed the panel to severe the F.A.E, rider from the
rest'of the Union's last offer of settlement, there would be no
question that the rider would be granted.

However, the Union's last offer of settlement cannot be
frégmented and must either be rejected or accepted'in total.
This being the case, the panel must find that the evidence is

insufficlient to warrant the adoption of the Union's last offer

- of settlement.

ISSUE - DENTAL"

The éurrent Collective Bargaining Agreément provides
for Delta Dental Insurance Class I and II, full-family coverage
with $600.00 maximum per person per year. It 1s a 50/50 plan,

: The Union seeks to improve. the current 50/50 plan by
substituting a 60/40 plan. There is no mention of increasing

the maximum payable per person per year. The City's last offer

-g]l=

s ——— a8

|

|
|




of settlement seéks a continuation of the status quo.
' The evidence surrounding the cost of this proposal 1s
extremely vague. Apparently a 75 percent, 25 percent Class I i
and 50/50 Class II plan with benefits limited at $600.00 per ;
person per year would increase the cost to the City by $8.72 per.
month per employee. However, the cost figures that are cone |
talned 1n the record are for a plan other than that now sought
by the Union.

A careful analysis of the record indicates that the

dental programs available in the comparable communities appear

as such:

CITY DENTAL PROGRAM ;

Allen Park Delta Dental Full Family, Class I % II,
7/30, $600 maximum per person per contract
year, ;

Dearborn 100% of cost for preventive, diagnositic,
(except radiographs) and emergency palliative
(Class I services) and 80% of the balance {
of Class I benefits; 50% Class II - $600
maximum/person/contract year and 50%

Class III $500 maximum/lifetime.

Dearborn Heights 75725 Class I & II maximum $750/person/ .
contract year. |

Lincoln Park City pays $18/month/employee towards :
dental plan - City Exhibit 5 shows actual

. cost as $13.64. e

Riverview None, but contract expired 6/30/79.

Southgate $10/month/employee towards plan chosen by
Union.

Trenton 80% of reasonable and customary fees; 50%
for restorative work - $50 deductible/year
per individual, $150 maximum/family. |

Warren 75/25 Delta Dental Insurance Program. %

|

Wayne County . ;

Sheriff Existing program - whatever it is. :

|

Westland No current data. *

Wyandotte 50/50 Class I and Class II.

i
P
P




The evidence establishes that where the data can be
compared to the delta program contained in the Taylor Collective
Bargalning Agreement, the programs offered by the comparable

communitlies generally exceed that contalned in Taylor's contract.

Additionally, 1t seems that currently Taylor is paying approxi-
mately $12.27 per employee per month for delta coverage. Lincolé
Park pays $18.00 per employee per month, while Southgate pays i
$10.00 per employee per month. ?

When Judged by the leve; of benefits provided, the City i
of Taylor 1s on the low side, while_when Judged by the amount of:
cost 1lncurred, the City of Taylor is still on the low side. :

After carefully examining all of the data surrounding this
issue, including the City's ability to pay, the panel finds that
the Union's last offer of settlement is much more acceptable 3

than the last offer of settlement tendered by the City.

ISSUE - LONGEVITY PAY

Currently the City of Taylor provides a longevity benefit

of $2.00 for each month of continuous service to 2 maximum of

- $500.00. The benefit 1s pald on the first payday subsequent to

December 1 of each year.

The Union seeks to increase the rate of payment to $3.00
per month and the maximum tol$850.00. The City seeks a continua-
tion of the status quo. |

An examination of the record indicates that the comparable

communities have the following longevity programs:

cITY LONGEVITY PROGRAM . !

Allen Park $25 each year of service to 10 years; then
$30 a year for each year over 10 years.
5 = $125; 10 = $250; 15 = $400; 20 = $550;
25 = $700,

Dearborn 5-9 = $250; 10-14 = $350; 15-19 = $450; !
 20-24 = $550; 25+ = $650. f

-23=- | !




CITY

Dearborn Hgights

Lincoln Park
Riverview
Southgate

Trenton
Warren

Wayne County
Sheriff

Westland

Wyandotte

Taylor
City

Union

5 years = $120 10 years = $240; 15 years =

LONGEVITY PROGRAM

B4+ = 2% 84 =» 3%; 10+ = 4%; 12+ = 5%;

15+ = 6%; 17+ = 6.5%; 20+ = 7% (using

79-80 base) '
5= 0; 10 = $355, 15 = $1,082; 20 = $1,51h;
25 = $1, 514 ;

5-9 = $120, lO-lR = $240; 15-19 = $360; i
20-24 = $480; 25+ = $600. |

After 5 years $50; then 50/year, maximum $500
(contract expired 6/30/79)

5 = 0; 10 = $300; 15 = $500; 20 = $500;

25 = $500.

5 years = $100; $25 each year to $500 max.
= $100; 10 = $225, 15 = $350 20 = $uU75;

_25 - $500 | BN

5 years = $100;
$600.

5 = $100; 10 = $225; 15 = $350; 20 = $475;
25 = $600.

$25 each year to max. of

5+ = 2%; 10+ = 4%; 15+ = 6%; 20+ = 8%;
25+ = 10%; base has $15,000 cap.

5 = 03 10 = $300; 15 = $600; 20 = $900;
25 = $1,200.

5+ = $200; 10+ = $350; 15+ = $500; 20+ = $650.

No current data, ;

6+ = $120 ($20/year) + $20/year cap to $500.

5 = 0; 10 = $200; 15 = $300; 20 = $400;
25 = $500.

$360; 20 years = $480; 25 years = $500

5 years = $180 10 years = $360; 15 years =
$540; 20 years = $720; 25 years = $850.

24




- e, ot 1w .

lacking. S i

The City has polnted out that Tﬁylor?s longevity program
ia-unique from those existing in the comparable‘commﬁnities

because Taylor's program provides a payment from the first year !

of employment. It appears that only one other community does aoJ

Nevertheless, when measured in a dol;ar'ambunt, the $2.00 per .
manth payment currently provided for in the contract would give !
an officer $24.00 in the first year; $48.00 in second year; !
$72.00 in the third year and $96.00 in the fourth year. If the

Union's last offer of settlement were accepted, the payments

|
would increase to $36.00 for the first year; $72.00 for the 1

second year; $108.00 for the third year and $144.00 for the
fourth year. An officer certainly isn't going to become wealthy
from those payments.

By thé same token, however, the current longevity program'
existing in the City of Taylor does compare favorably with j
those which exist in the comparable commuhities. It is true

that some communities provide substantially more benefits, 1.e., .

Dearborn Heights, Warren, but in the overall comparison, it can'ﬁ

be sald that Taylor's present longevity program is substantlally .

It 1s true that the $500.00 cap places the program in
the:io#er_tier of communities, but nevertheless, an adoption of
the Union's last offer of settlement would place Tayloi third
behind Dearborn Heights and Warren.

Thus, in fhe final analysis, the panel must hold that

the City's last offer of settlement 1s more acceptable than the

Union's.




-that all eligible employees would apply, the total increase in

ISSUE - MILITARY BUY BACK - PENSION

The current pension program does not contain a provision

which allows the accumulation of service credits for active E

military service acquired prior to employment. °

The City wishes a continuation of the status quo, while
the Union seeks to provide a so-called "Buy Back™" program
wherein a maximum of three years of active military service can
be turned into service credit. ‘ |

The only evidence existing regarding the comparable
communities suggests that the sole community providing for such
a conversion 1s the City of Dearborn.

The testimony offered by Union witnesses, along with
documentary evidence in the record indicates that based on

June 30, 1978 actuary evaluation, and based upon the premise

l1ability would be $475,855.00. The estimated employee contri- :
bution would be $92,800.00, while the increase in Employer
1liability would be $383,055.00. The increase in the Employer's .
contribution in first year dollars would be $18;50&;00, i

While the overall cost of the provision seems sub-
stahtial, the first year cost is not unreasonable. Yet; the
evidence suggests that with the exception of Dearborn, the
benéfit does not exist in any other commuﬁity.

This type of arbitration is often been criticizéd because

innovation is stifled by reliance placed upon the wages, hours !
i
and conditions of employment that exist in comparable communities.

1

To a degree that criticism 1s valid. i

In the preSent case, even.in light of the reasonable first-
. |
year cost, the panel cannot accept the Union's last offer of

|
1
{
!
i
!

-26-




e ———— e e —
. e — L

settlement. The absence of the benefit in the comparable
communities, with the one exception, suggests that this benefit
is not necessary in order for the police officers in the City .
of Taylor tec maintain an equitable position in relation to the |
police officers employed by the comparable communities.

Thus, the panel must accept the City's last offer of

settlement.

ISSUE - SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL, UNIFORM ALLOWANCE %
AND EDUCATIONAL ALLOWANCE :

Shift differential, uniform allowance and educational
allowance are the last three issues to be discussed. They are
beihg discussed Jdintly rather than severally because prior to i
the time the arbifration took place, the Union and the City had
tentatively agreed to the shift differential, uniform allowance
and educational allowance language contained in Union Exhibit lAé

When the panel originally met on Tuesday, May 29, 1979,
Union Exhlbit 1A, along with Union Exhibit 2A, contained the '!
tentative agreements reached by the parties. The agreements hadl
not been ratified by the Council. Thus, the panel ordered that |
the arbitration be adjourned until the City Council had an
opportunity to ratify the tentative agreements, Apparently the
City Council ratified éll the agreements, ex?ept the three

_areas now under consideration.

The City position for each of the areas now in dispute

states: "The City makes no offer as to this provision in light ,
of Council's refusal to ratify this provision." The Union's last
offer of settlement seeks a shift differential of 25 cents per .
hour afternoons, and 35 cents per hour midnights, a clothing
allowance the value of which amounts to $550.00 and educational

bonus language the heart of which provides $250.00 for an

2T

g




Associate Degree; $500.00 for a Bachelor Degree; $1,000.00 for
a Master's Degree; $1,500.00 for a Double MA/MS; $2,000.00 for

a Pre Doctrate or $2,500.00 for a Doctrate.

Aside from the evidence regarding the géneral abllity to
pay, the only evidence contained in the record regarding these

three 1ssues 1s the evidence establishing fhe historical

acceptabllity of the Union's position and the data concerning |

the comparable communities.

A summarization of the data contained in the record

CITY

Allen Park
Dearborn
Dearborn Hts,
Lincoln Park

Riverview

Southgate

Trenton

Warren

Wayne Ct%.
Sheriff

Westland N
Wyandotte

SHIFT DIFF.
78-79 79-80

.20,.30 same

025-030

none none

.10,.15.20

$200/yr.

.15,;25

.25,.30

3%,4%,5%; 4%,5%
6%

using max. rate

& 2060 hrs.

329,03730u8;
.41,.51,.62

.50

No data

None

-28-

CLOTHING ALL.

- 78-79 79-80
$350 $375
- $300 furnish lst
uniform
$450 $550
plus 1lst issue
$370 $400
plus 1lst issue
$500 $500
$545 $570
- $650 $675°
$400 | $450
1st issue
$500 $550
1st issue
$500  $550

regarding the comparable communities_indicates the following:

ED. BONUS
78-79 79-80'

i

]

Tultion ;
!
none j

Tuition &

Books

Tuition for
required

'Iattendance

Tuition ‘

i

Tuition-books
noﬁe
Cert. - $200

Assoc. Degree
= $400

y

Costs reimb.
limit -$400/yr.

i
4
i

Tuition & coéta
if directed

sdum_o




i

SHIFT DIFF. CLOTHING ALL. ED. BONUS
78-79 79-80 78-79  79-80 78-79 79-80

;
|
{
i
|

City : no offers ;

Unilon .25=.35 $200 allowance Assoc. $250
. $350 cash Bachelor $500
Master $1,000
Double MA/MS
$1,500
Pre Doctrate
$2,000
Doctrate
$2,500
Dealing first with shift differential, it must be noted
that some communities have none. Those that do offer 9arying
rates with the prior tentative agreement being exceeded by at
least two communities. The difference between the shift !
differential sought by the Unlon herein,and the shift differentials

which are lower,is rather insignificant. ) i

Regarding the clothing allowance, the evidence makes 1t
extremely clear that the Union's position is very comparable
to that provided by the comparable communities. 'i

The Union’'s request regarding the educationai allowance,
with the exception of the payments in recognition of attaining
certalin degrees, does not necessarily place_additional economic
burden upon the City. The language gives the Chief or Po11ce
- the fight to deny tuition reimbursement, depending upon, inter
alia, the availability of funds in the City budgef. )

While the amounts paid for the achievement of certéin .
- degrees may seem excessive, especially for the last three listed?
degrees, it should be understood that the increase in the

Assééiate Degree area only repreéents a $50.00 change, while thej
Bachelor Degree and Master's Degree areas represent a $100.00 ?

and $200.00 change. While the amounts and in faet the last ;

-29-

- e i g P 8




three level of degree payments are new, the City's liability 1is
extremely limited because the probabllity of those ranks being
reached is extremely limited.

Thus, in all three areas the panel must accept the

Union's last offer of settlement.

AWARDS
1. The panel awards the language contained in the prior
Collective Bargalning Agreement except as modifled by the
tentative agreements existing between the partiés, and the

awards specifically issued herein.

/22Q>~\9 C;{égi**ﬂuf'z~ﬂ9;

CHAIRMAN

- zij?/é232£11f1:f%;

> ON DELEGATE
Ve

/F S /
CITY DELEGATE

2. The panel awards all the tentative agreements hereto-:

fore entered into by the partles, included but not limited to
those existing in Union 1A and Union 2A. |

Jla.

- CHATRMAN

5;52%%%§EF%EE§EITE |

CITY DELEGATE

o

t

e o —

i ik ¢ s T ——




L e e a2~ e 1 14

3. 'The panel adopts the City's last offer of settlement
for the issue of Wages for both the first and second year of the

Collective Bargalining Agreement.

CHAIRMAN

UNION DELEGATE

CITY DELEGATE

Y. The panel adopts the City's last offer of settlement

for the issue of Wage Progression.

CHATRMAN

UNION DELEGATE

= CITY DELEGATE

5. The panel adopts the City's last offer of settlement
for the Hospitalization issue.

CHAIRMAN

UNION DELEGATE

CITY DELEGATE

|
1
t
1
i
1

6. The panel adopts the Union's last offer of settlement

'for the Dental issue.

—CITY DELEGATE

-31-




~Allowance l1ssues as contained in Union Exhibit 1A.

7. The panel adopts the City's last offer of settlement

for the Longevity 1issue.

S P —Y

ﬁﬁﬂ%# C 2 -gd
—c AT

UNION DELEGATE

A < /

ClTY DELEGATE

|
|
|

8. The panel adopts the City's last offer of settlement

{

regarding the Pension issue.

-

A{LLM C;«¢w, r 30
i CHAIRMAN

UNION DELEGATE

i/ o

c ELEGATE

9. The panel adopts the Unlon's last offer of settlement

for the Shift Differential, Uniform Allowance and Educational

D (0§

R
) CHAIRMAN

e ..

DELEGATE

——¢ITY DELEGATE |

A panel member's signature on the above awards does not
indicate that the panel member agrees with the logic used to

arrive at the award, but,agrees.only with the final award.

-32-

* 1
+ 5

: ' -
g g s e AL e z




FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE
STATE LODGE OF MICHIGAN
LABOR COUNCIL

G-3136 W. PASADENA AVE.
FLINT, MICHIGAN 48504
PHONE (313) 732-5070

January 28, 1980

Mario Chiesa, Chairman
428 N. Gulley Road
Dearborn, Michigan 48128

RE: City of Taylor -and- Fraternal
Order of Police, Lodge 123

Dear Mr. Chiesa:

Attached you will find the requested tentative award. I
have affixed my signature to those items where appropriate.
The lack of signature signified dissent not only in the logic
but the award as it relates to the issue not signed.

On behalf of the Fraternal Order of Police, I hereby most
strenuously dissent. Perhaps one could agree with the observa-
tions, for the sake of argument, regarding the 1978-79 contract
year; however, in light of all the testimony regarding ability
to pay and the obvious lack of weight given to the "Sajydk"
judgment, the CETA situation, and the budgets presented, I can
not and will not agree that the City has established an
inability to pay. Especially in light of the practice of the
City regarding the non-budgeting of monies for wages and Mr.
Davis' clear testimony that the City could pay an increase but
that could result in a reduction in force. Moreover, as I
understand the law, the panel must consider the cost-of-living
in the community. Testimony of Mr. Davis indicated that the
COLA received amounted to a 5% "increase". Yet the expected
government figures establish a 1979 rate of inflation of over
15% for the Detroit area. The Chairman is suggesting a severe
economic blow to the members I represent.




Chairman Chiesa
January 28, 1980
Page Two

More importantly, the moral of the members who have waited
almost two years will be at an all time low, which could prove
to be the understatement of the year. Likewise, the non-offer
position presented by the City apparently has become an offer to
be considered. This proposed award presents a most dangerous
situation as far as the effectiveness of the compulsory arbitra-
tion process is concerned, in my judgment.

The officers I represent have attempted to comply with the
law, unlike some groups of public employees who withdraw services
to effect settlement of labor disputes. Again, with the issuance
of this award, the procedure has become suspect - this is unfor-
tunate. It is more than disappointing. I, therefore, dissent.

Respectfully,

gadj,@c ¥ Claik 1y,
SEPH P. CLARK, Director

F.O0.P, State Labor Council
Panel Member - Lodge 123

JPC:d1lm

Encl.

cc: John Lyons, Esquire
Officer lLarry Fields




